

No. 82397-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DOUG AND BETH O'NEILL, individuals,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SHORELINE, a Washington municipal corporation, and
DEPUTY MAYOR MAGGIE FIMIA, individually and in her official
capacity,

Defendants/Respondents.

*P*ETITIONER
~~RESPONDENT~~ MAGGIE FIMIA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2009 JUN 29 P 4:00

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

[Signature]
CLEAR

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
Ramsey Ramerman, WSBA No. 30423
Attorneys for Respondent Maggie Fimia
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile No.: (206) 447-9700

Portions of this brief
have been stricken
pursuant to Department
Order of 11-5-09

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Metadata.....	5
B. Beth O’Neill Requests “that email”.....	7
1. The “Hettrick” email and the “Thwing-Hettrick” email.....	7
2. Ms. O’Neill seems to request the Hettrick email, not the Thwing-Hettrick email.....	8
C. Ms. O’Neill Makes Additional Records Requests.....	9
1. Ms. O’Neill requests the Thwing-Hettrick email. ...	9
2. Ms. O’Neill did not request the metadata until the afternoon of September 25.....	10
D. The City Responds to Ms. O’Neill’s Request for Metadata.....	10
1. The City learns that header metadata is transient and automatically removed and replaced when an email is forwarded.....	10
2. The City produces additional two versions of the Thwing-Hettrick email metadata.	11
E. The Trial Court Finds The City Complied with the PRA Requirements, but Division I Reverses.....	11
III. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The City Complied with the PRA When It Produced a Printed Copy of the Thwing-Hettrick Email Because Under These Facts, the Email’s Metadata Was Not a Public Record.....	13
1. The burden was on the O’Neills to prove the metadata was a public record subject to the Public Records Act.....	13
2. The metadata associated with the Thwing-Hettrick email was not a public record.	14
B. Division I Erred When It Held That the City Failed to Produce Metadata that Related to the Conduct of Government.....	17
STRICKEN	18
D. Ms. Fimia Cannot Be Held Liable for Attorney Fees.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998).....	9, 18
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. PUD No. 1</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	14
<i>Confederated Tribes v. Johnson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....	20
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	15
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Lake v. City of Phoenix</i> , 207 P.3d 725 (Ariz. App. Div. 1).....	1, 16, 17
<i>Matzger v. Page</i> , 62 Wn. 170, 113 P. 254 (1911).....	1
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 145 Wn. App. 913, 187 P.3d 822 (2008).....	12
<i>Rangra v. Brown</i> , 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Snendigar v. Hoddersen</i> , 114 Wn.2d 153, 786 P.2d 781 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 400, 494 P.2d 1362 (1972).....	20
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....	19
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane County</i> , 103 Wn. App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000).....	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir 2007)	19
<i>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham</i> , 55 Wn. App. 706, 780 P.2d 272 (1989).....	15

Statutes & Administrative Codes

RCW 42.56.010(2)..... 2
RCW 42.56.080 18
RCW 42.56.100 4
RCW 42.56.540 20
RCW 42.56.550(1)..... 20
WAC 44-14-04002(2)..... 18
WAC 44-14-05002..... 18

Other

Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 7. 5, 19
U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment 5, 19
The Sedona Principles, 2nd Ed.
(Sedona Conference Working Group Series 2007). 5
Document 4021: Registration of Mail and MIME Header Fields,
Internet Engineering Task Force (2005)..... 6
